Accumulator system Bladder Piston Open

Energy storage system NOK 2 963 500 5 963 500 1 363 500

Assembly NOK 900 000 900 000 900 000

Sum investment costs NOK 3 863 500 6 863 500 2 263 500

Fixed capital NOK/year 397 797 706 685 197 342

Operating costs NOK/year 0 0 0

Sum fixed costs NOK/year 397 797 706 685 197 342
Variable energy costs NOK/year 9 103 9 103 9 103

Sum variable costs NOK/year 9 103 9 103 9 103

Sum annual costs NOK/year 406 900 715 788 206 445

Annual energy production kWh 31 390 31 390 31 390

Specific cost of charging NOK/kWh 0,34 0,34 0,34

Specific fixed costs NOK/kWh 12,67 22,51 6,29

Cost of energy NOK/kWh 13,01 22,85 6,63

FEASIBILITY OF A SMALL SCALE ELECTRICAL STORAGE SYSTEM – POTENTIAL FOR TECHNOLOGY LEARNING

Page 59 of 76

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

With reservation of overlooked issues or cost fluctuations, Table 4.6 shows the specific costs

with a 10% decreasement in system and assembly cost, whilst Table 4.7 shows with 10%

increasement. The elprice is also sensible to changes, but that issue is neglected in this analysis.

Table 4.6: Cost of energy if investment cost decreases by 10%

Accumulator system Bladder Piston Open
Energy storage system NOK 2 667 150 5 367 150 1 227 150

Assembly NOK 810 000 810 000 810 000

Sum investment costs NOK 3 477 150 6 177 150 2 037 150

Fixed capital NOK/year 358 017 636 016 177 608

Operating costs NOK/year 0 0 0

Sum fixed costs NOK/year 358 017 636 016 177 608
Variable energy costs NOK/year 9 103 9 103 9 103

Sum variable costs NOK/year 9 103 9 103 9 103

Sum annual costs NOK/year 367 120 645 120 186 711

Annual energy production kWh 31 390 31 390 31 390

Specific cost of charging NOK/kWh 0,34 0,34 0,34

Specific fixed costs NOK/kWh 11,41 20,26 5,66

Cost of energy NOK/kWh 11,75 20,60 6,00

FEASIBILITY OF A SMALL SCALE ELECTRICAL STORAGE SYSTEM – POTENTIAL FOR TECHNOLOGY LEARNING

Page 60 of 76

Table 4.7: Cost of energy if investment cost increases by 10%

Accumulator system Bladder Piston Open
Energy storage system NOK 3 259 850 6 559 850 1 499 850

Assembly NOK 990 000 990 000 990 000

Sum investment costs NOK 4 249 850 7 549 850 2 489 850

Fixed capital NOK/year 437 576 777 353 217 076

Operating costs NOK/year 0 0 0

Sum fixed costs NOK/year 437 576 777 353 217 076
Variable energy costs NOK/year 9 103 9 103 9 103

Sum variable costs NOK/year 9 103 9 103 9 103

Sum annual costs NOK/year 446 679 786 457 226 180

Annual energy production kWh 31 390 31 390 31 390

Specific cost of charging NOK/kWh 0,32 0,32 0,32

Specific fixed costs NOK/kWh 13,94 24,76 6,92

Cost of energy NOK/kWh 14,28 25,11 7,26

The cost of energy is minor to change of a 10% sensibility analysis. This is due to the generally

high cost of energy of a 31 MWh per year system. If cost of energy dropped below 1 NOK, the

sensibility analysis would probably show a more distinct change of cost.

FEASIBILITY OF A SMALL SCALE ELECTRICAL STORAGE SYSTEM – POTENTIAL FOR TECHNOLOGY LEARNING

Page 61 of 76

4.7 PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS WITH CASE SCENARIO

The case scenario chosen for this analyse, was to investigate the possibility for a household to

speculate in storing electricity from local renewables for subsequently selling it at back to the